



\$~39

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 57/2017

KRISHAN LAL

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Pawan Bhardwaj, Mr.Vineet  
Mishra, Ms.Sukriti Bhardwaj, advs

versus

GULSHAN RAI & ORS .....Respondent

Through: Mr.Vartul Vishnoi, adv.for R-1.

**CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR**

**ORDER**

% **23.04.2026**

**CM APPL.26765/2026 (under Order XXII, Rule 3(1) &  
9(2) CPC by appellants for substitution of LRs of deceased-  
appellant no.2/Amrit Lal Manchanda) & CM APPL.  
26766/2026 (for condonation of delay of 1175 days) without  
AMOP**

1. On appellant's filing PF within four weeks, issue notice to respondent nos.2 to 4, by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 19.08.2026. Notice to indicate that reply be filed before the next date of hearing.

**REGISTRAR**

**APRIL 23, 2026**

Vk/P